
 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 30 January 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.30 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Karen Ashley Worcestershire Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Jaspreet Jaspal City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Leslie Kaye Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Rose Martin Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Liam Preece Sandwell Metropolitan Borough  Council 
Lisa Ritchie Business Representative 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be two thirds of its membership. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages Time 
 
Meeting Business Items 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

 
Chair None 10:30 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality). 
 

Chair None 10:32 

 
3.   Chair's Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 10:33 

 
4.   Minutes - 4 December 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 6 10:35 

 
5.   Action List 

 
Chair 7 - 8 10:40 

 
6.   Summary of WMCA's Budget 2024/25 

 
Linda Horne 9 - 24 10:45 

 
7.   Update on Statutory Accounts 

 
Louise Cowen Verbal 

Report 
10:55 

 
8.   Strategic Risk Register Update 

 
Linda Horne/Peter 

Astrella 
25 - 54 11:05 

 
9.   2024/25 Treasury Management Policy, Strategy 

and Practices 
 

Linda Horne/ Mark 
Finnegan 

55 - 82 11:20 

 
10.   Information Governance Annual Report 

 
Gurmit Sangha 83 - 90 11:35 

 
11.   Internal Audit Update 

 
Loraine Quibell 91 - 132 11:45 

 
12.   Forward Plan 

 
Chair 133 - 134 11:55 

 
Date of Next Meeting -11 March 2023 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Monday 4 December 2023 at 10.00am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present 
Mark Smith (Chair)   Independent Member 
Councillor Dave Borley  Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Brigid Jones  Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Ram Lakha  Coventry City Council 
Councillor Rose Martin  Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Liam Preece  Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Lisa Ritchie    Business Representative 
 
In Attendance 
Julia Cleary    Head of Corporate Support & Governance 
Louise Cowen   Head of Financial Management 
Dan Essex    Governance & Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Finnegan   Lead Treasury Accountant 
Linda Horne    Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub 
Helen Lillington   Grant Thornton 
Grant Patterson   Grant Thornton 
Loraine Quibell   Internal Audit Liaison Officer 
Joti Sharma    Head of Programme Assurance & Appraisal 
Kieran Stockley   Head of Legal Services 
 

35. Inquorate Meeting 
The Governance & Scrutiny Manager indicated that the meeting was inquorate, and 
therefore any decisions made at the meeting would need to be ratified at the next 
meeting of the committee on 30 January 2024. 
 

36. Chair’s Remarks 
The Chair reported that he had recently attended a meeting of the West Midlands Audit 
Committee Chairs forum, where there had been a good discussion on the role of the 
independent member. He had also continued to have good engagement with the 
chairs of the WMCA’s two overview & scrutiny committees, particularly in respect of 
the recently published Scrutiny Protocol.  
 

37. Minutes - 4 October 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

38. Annual Accounts 2022/23 for West Midlands Combined Authority 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director for Finance & Business 
Hub to approve the annual accounts for the WMCA for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023. The Interim Audit Findings for the WMCA report was also presented, 
along with the Auditor’s Draft Annual Report on the WMCA for the year ended 31 
March 2023, which summarised the key findings arising from the work carried out by 
the external audit team at Grant Thornton. The Auditor’s Draft Annual Report provided 
a commentary on the results of Grant Thornton’s work to the WMCA and to external 
stakeholders. 
 
The Head of Financial Management explained that there were two minor outstanding 
issues to resolve, but it was expected that these would be completed by the end of the 
month. In respect of the WMCA’s levels of financial reserves, the Executive Director 
of Finance & Business Hub explained that the lower levels of reserves were due to the 
fact that 93% of the WMCA’s expenditure comprised grant funding, which either 
needed to be spent or handed back. Reserves could only therefore be accrued from 
either fees or the transport levy, and discussions with constituent authorities had 
indicated that these should be kept lower due to the impact of councils’ budgets. 
However, the WMCA did hold appropriate levels of reserves in respect of its transport 
functions (eg. concessionary travel payments). 
 
The Chair noted instances where a small number of duplicate payments had been 
made. The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub suggested that this had 
been a result of the increased complexity of WMCA activity, which often involved 
multiple funding sources. She had asked the Head of Finan
[...]
ce & Business 
Hub providing a mid-year review of the WMCA’s investment portfolio, borrowing 
strategy, debt rescheduling undertaken, and compliance with Treasury and Prudential 
Limits for 2023/24. 
 
Following a review of compliance limits in September 2023, a control failure within the 
treasury management software had been discovered which impacted on the operating 
parameters for loan limits with counterparties. A software update had now taken place 
to ensure systems were operating as intended, with additional measures incorporated 
to strengthen reporting, the segregation of duties, and protocols/procedures for system 
changes and updates in future. The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub 
confirmed that a further report on this matter would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the committee. 
 
In respect of the list of investments made by the WMCA, the Chair noted that it only 
went up to the end of the current financial year, and requested that a full list be 
submitted to future meetings.  
 
Recommended: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

40. Internal Audit Update 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law & Governance providing an 
update on the work completed by internal audit so far this financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

The Internal Auditor Liaison Officer reported that delivery of the internal audit plan 
continued to be monitored and current indications were showing that full delivery was 
unlikely to be achieved within year. This was due to the availability of temporary 
resources whilst the WMCA recruited and developed an in-house Internal Audit team, 
and the requirement to redirect resources to the review of the Transport for West 
Midlands capital programme and other unexpected matters being brought to Internal 
Audit’s attention. The Head of Corporate Support & Governance reported that an 
appointment to the Head of Audit & Information Governance was being finalised, and 
she hoped that the successful candidate wo
[...]
 
 

Page 4



 

 

The Single Assurance Framework had been implemented across all WMCA 
directorates and the SAF Framework document had been updated to reflect national 
guidance and approved by the WMCA Board. This was to mitigate the risk of non-
compliance to mandatory devolution commitments. If this risk was to materialise, it 
would be a WMCA strategic risk that could potentially impact its reputation with 
Government and to secure future additional money to deliver major projects. The SAF 
was a risk mitigation tool designed to protect public funding and increase confidence 
that project outcomes could be achieved through approving use of investment grant 
funding. The report summarised Programme Assurance & Appraisal Team activity 
between October 2022 and September 2023 and demonstrated engagement across 
all directorates and an overall increase in activity over time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

43. Forward Plan 
The committee considered the forward of items to be reported to future meetings. 
 
Recommended: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

44. Exclusion of Public 
Resolved: 
 
In accordance with s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of the Act. 
 

45. Update on Whistleblowing Claims 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law & Governance providing an 
update on whistleblowing claims received to date and the actions having been taken 
in response to them. 
 
The WMCA had a whistleblowing policy in place to meet its obligations of the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998. It enabled individuals to raise a concern that they 
considered to be in the public interest. Any claims received were managed by Internal 
Audit to ensure independence from any operational area. Four claims had been 
received to date in 2023/24, with all being treated as a priority to limit further impact of 
any claims found to be proven upon investigation. The Internal Audit Liaison Officer 
confirmed that all four claims this year had now been investigated and none of them 
were found to require any further action on behalf of the WMCA. 
 
Recommended: 
 
The actions taken by Internal Audit team in response to whistleblowing claims received 
from individuals this financial year be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

46. Date of Next Meeting 
Tuesday 30 January 2024 at 10.00am. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00pm. 

Page 6



Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee Action List 2023-24 

 

Date of meeting  Minute No./ Item Action  Owner Scheduled 
Completion Date 

18.04.23 61. WMCA External 
Audit Plan 2022/23 

Grant Patterson to 
arrange meetings with 
the ARAC Chair and 
Executive Director of 
Finance & Business 
Hub and the new Lead 
Auditor. 

Louise Cowen  

04.10.23 32.Summary of 
WMCA Arm’s Length 
Companies 

Regular update report 
to be submitted 
(quarterly or half yearly 
suggested) 

Helen Edwards 11.03.24 

04.12.23 39. Treasury 
Management Mid-
Year Report 2023/24 

A full list of 
investments to 
provided. 

Mark Finnegan 30.01.24 (to be 
included in report) 

04.12.23 Annual Accounts 
2022/23 for WMCA 

Head of Financial 
Management to report 
on the review to  
address the issues 
raised such as 
duplicate payments 
and the need for 
additional resources.   

Louise Cowen 30.01.24 (verbal 
report to be provided) 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft Budget 2024/25
Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee

January 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Purpose
To provide an overview of the  draft 2024/25 
budget, considered by the  WMCA Board on 
12 January 2024, and due to be presented for 
approval on 9 February 2024.

P
age 10



Budget in Summary

• WMCA is legally obliged to set a balanced, sustainable and robust budget for 2024/25, and has 
put forward a proposal for such, to be taken to the 
[...]
9 5.9 5.9 5.9

Use of Treasury Windfall Income 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Use of Reserves 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Funding 506.9 334.3 334.4 335.0 335.8

Transport for West Midlands 198.3 196.1 215.2 219.9 225.4

Strategy, Economy and Net Zero 50.6 6.5 6.7 6.9 7.1

Economic Delivery, Skills and  Communities 205.9 149.5 149.6 149.9 150.3

Housing and Regeneration 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Corporate Support Recharges to Portfolios 3.7 4.9 5.3 5.3 5.5

Investment Programme 39.6 41.6 41.6 41.6 41.6

Mayoral Office 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mayoral Election 6.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Total Expenditure 506.9 401.0 420.8 426.1 432.3

Net Expenditure 0.0 -66.7 -86.3 -91.1 -96.5

P
age 24



  

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Date 30 January 2024 
Report title WMCA Strategic Risk Update 

 
Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive 
 

Accountable Employee Linda Horne, Executive Director of Finance 
and Business Hub  
 

Report has been 
considered by 

 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:  For Information Only  
 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 
a. Note the key messages in the Strategic Risk Update  
b. Consider and note revisions, or planned revisions, to the Strategic Risk 

Register.  
1. Purpose 

1.1. Taken together, the Strategic Risk Update at appendix 1, the Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR) at appendix 2, and the Issues Log at appendix 3, provide the 
ARAC with visibility of the strategic risks currently faced by the WMCA and 
support its function in monitoring the operation of risk management at the WMCA.  

2. Background 
2.1 The SRR supports the identification and management of the risks faced by the 

organisation in achieving its organisational or strategic objectives. The SRR 
captures only those high-level risks which are of such significance as to require 
oversight by the Executive Board (EXB). The EXB monitors WMCA’s risk 
environment on a regular basis to ensure key risks are captured on the SRR 
and measures are in plac
[...]
l costs (legal 
fees, site security etc).   

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Date 

 

30 January 2024 

Report title 

 

2024/25 Treasury Management Policy, Strategy 

and Practices. 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Cllr Bob Sleigh OBE 

 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf 

Chief Executive 

Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk  

Tel: 0121 214 7552 

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Linda Horne 

WMCA Executive Director of Finance and 

Business Hub 

Email: Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
ARAC is recommended to: 
 
1 Review and endorse the draft 2024/25 Treasury Management Policy Statement (TMPS) 

(Section 2 of this report) for onward approval by WMCA Board in February 2024. 

 

2 Review and endorse the Draft 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
(Appendix 1) including the 2024/25 Investment Strategy and criteria for specified and 
non-specified investments (Appendix 2) for onward approval by WMCA Board in 
February 2024. 
 

3 Note and agree the arrangements for ensuring Treasury Management Practices are 
adequately maintained (Section 4). 

 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 WMCA as a public body is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code) in discharging all its financial responsibilities. This report and 
accompanying Treasury Management Practices are fully compliant with the Code. 

 
1.2 In relation to Treasury Management, the Code states that an organisation should 

delegate responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its Treasury 
Management Policies to an independent scrutiny function. At WMCA that function is 
carried out by Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee. Officers are subsequently 
[...]
 in relation to investments remains the security of 

capital. The liquidity or accessibility of the Authority’s investments followed by the 

yield earned on investments remain important but are secondary considerations. 

 

3. WMCA 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy 

 

3.1 Following on from the Treasury Management Policy Statement above, the Treasury 

Management Strategy defines how the policy will be adhered to and provides a 

framework for WMCA treasury practitioners to operate within. 

 

3.2 ARAC are requested to review and endorse the Draft 2024/25 Treasury Management 

Strategy which features as Appendix 1 to this report; for onward approval by WMCA 

Board in February 2024. 

 

3.3 The table below summarises the principal changes between the current (2023/24) 

strategy and that for financial year 2024/25: 

 

Topic 2024/25 2023/24 

Minimum Liquidity 
Requirements 

• £50m rolling three 
month basis 

• £20m rolling three 
month basis 

 

Financial year 2024/25 (and years thereafter) are forecast to see a significant pick up in cash 

expenditure in respect on capital projects funded via government grants received in advance. 

Consequently, minimum liquidity levels – cash that is available at instant or near instant access 

– will rise to ensure resource is available as payments to contractors and constituent member 

authorities fall due. 

Investment Criteria 2024/25 2023/24 

UK Local Authorities £30m Unlimited 

SSA Bonds £30m Unlimited 

Page 58



 

 

Money Market Funds £30m per fund manager £20m per fund manager 

 

The 2024/25 investment criteria will cap individual investments with UK Local Authorities and 

SSAR bonds (sterling denominated Supranational and Multilateral Development Banks 

instruments) at £30m to provide sufficient operational headroom whilst limiting individual 

exposure to no more than c.3% - c5% of the total authority portfolio. Further information on the 

utilisation of deposits with UK Local Authorities and
[...]
vide comment and opinion on future information governance activity.  
 
 
1. Purpose 
 

This report seeks to provide the Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee sufficient 
information on the WMCA meeting its obligations under the UK General Data Protection 
Regulation, the Data Protection Act 2018, any other applicable law relating to the 
processing, privacy and/or use of Personal Data and the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, highlighting: 

• Key information governance activities undertaken during 2023. 

• The most significant current and emerging Data Privacy information governance 
issues. 

• The measures WMCA intends to implement during 2024 to improve and ensure we 
meet data protection compliance standards. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10

mailto:gurmit.sangha@wmca.org.uk


 
 

2. Background 
 

Data protection legislation is designed to protect “personal data.” It regulates the 
processing of this data setting obligations on any organisation handling personal 
information (Information from which an individual can be identified).  
WMCA must meet its statutory responsibilities effectively and protect the personal 
information it holds throughout its life cycle; from creation through storage; use, 
retention, archiving and deletion. Failure to meet the data protection regime can result 
in financial loss, regulatory fines, legal action, and reputational damage.  
WMCA has since 2018 overseen data protection governance through the statutory post 
of Data Protection Officer which we are mandated to have in place by the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  
 

3. Overview of key enhancements in 2023 
 
3.1      Information Governance Structure:  

WMCA has restructured its information governance regime during 2023 to strengthen 
this area of work.  

• Resourcing for information governance has been increased from 2024 from one post 
to three posts. The extra resourcing will provide greater scope to monitor and 
improve compliance regimes, as well as being able to d
[...]
 effective management of Information Risk. The work planned for the 
coming 12 months should provide the Committee with additional assurance that there are 
appropriate plans in place to further embed key policies, procedures, and best practice.   

 
7. Financial Implications 

N/a 
 
8. Legal Implications 

N/a 
 

9. Single Assurance Framework Implications 
N/a 

 
10. Equalities Implications 

N/a 
 
11. Inclusive Growth Implications 

N/a 
 
12. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 

N/a 
 
13. Other Implications 

N/a 
 

14. Schedule of Background Papers 
N/a 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



hIntern 

 

 
     

Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee  
 
 
 

Date 30 January 2024 

Report title Internal Audit Update  

Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive 
Email: Laura.Shoaf@WMCA.org.uk 
 

Accountable 
Employee 

Helen Edwards, Director of Law and Governance 
Email: Helen.Edwards@WMCA.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 

N/A 

 
 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
1. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee is recommended to:  
 

1.1 Note the contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

 
2.  Purpose 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on 
the work completed by internal audit so far, this financial year. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1  In accordance with the agreed work programme for internal audit, the 
reports provide an independent and objective opinion on the Combined 
Authority’s effectiveness in managing their risk management, governance, 
and control environment.  

 
3.2    The reports will feed into the 23/24 Annual Internal Audit Report that will 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Helen.Edwards@wmca.org.uk


be prepared at the end of the financial year. The Annual Report will 
provide an overall audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and internal control pr
[...]
o be progressed in Q4. 

 

P
age 132



 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND ASSURANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
AGENDA BRIEFING MEETING 

 
Date of Meeting 

 

 
Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to 

Governance 
Services 

 

 
 

REPORT AND AUTHOR 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

 Draft reports for 
send out  

 

11 March 2024 29 February • Internal Audit Report (Helen Edwards) 
• Assurance Performance Report (Joti 

Sharma) 
• Annual Health & Safety Report (Ben 

Gittings) 
• Annual Governance Statement (Helen 

Edwards) 
• Update on WMCA’s Arm’s Length 

Companies (Helen Edwards) 
• Transport Programme Capital Governance 

Review (TfWM) Findings (Helen Edwards) 

23 February 20 February 

Items for future 
meetings 

 • Annual Report on Equalities (Linda Horne) 
• Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Helen 

Edwards) 

  

 

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 4 December 2023
	5 Action List
	6 Summary of WMCA's Budget 2024/25
	Slide 1: Draft Budget 2024/25
	Slide 2: Purpose
	Slide 3: Budget in Summary
	Slide 4: Strategic context for Budget Setting
	Slide 5: Revenue Budget
	Slide 6:  Key underlying  budget assumptions 2024/25
	Slide 7: Where Does Our Income Come From?
	Slide 8: Constituent Member Contributions
	Slide 9: Budget Summary
	Slide 10: Transport budget breakdown
	Slide 11: Delivery Portfolio Budgets
	Slide 12: Mayoral Expenditure
	Slide 13: Capital Budgets
	Slide 14: WMCA Indicative Capital Programme
	Slide 15: Beyond 2024/25
	Slide 16: Medium Term Financial Position

	8 Strategic Risk Register Update
	ARAC Appendix 1 Risk Update Jan 30.01 2024 Final
	Slide 1: ARAC Strategic Risk Update January 2024
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: WMCA Strategic Risks – Scores and Owners
	Slide 4: WMCA Strategic Risk Heat Map
	Slide 5: WMCA Strategic Risk 12 Month Trend 
	Slide 6: Key Messages for ARAC - Issues
	Slide 7: Key Messages for ARAC – Risks Increasing
	Slide 8: Key Messages for ARAC – Risks Reducing
	Slide 9: Key Messages for ARAC – High Risks

	ARAC Appendix 2 Strategic Risk Register Jan 24
	ARAC Appendix 3 Issue Log Jan 24

	9 2024/25 Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices
	10 Information Governance Annual Report
	11 Internal Audit Update
	KFS - Budgetary Control Final report-15_01_24 -Appendix 1
	KFS - General Ledger Final Report 15_01_24 Appendix 2
	2023_24_KFS_Payroll_Final Report -Appendix 3
	KFS - Treasury Mgt final audit report - 16_01_24 Appendix 4
	23-24 audit plan review Appendix 5

	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Tuesday 30 January 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Leslie Kaye Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Rose Martin Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Lisa Ritchie Business Representative 
 
In Attendance  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
47.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashley, Bardsley and 
Jaspal. 
  

48.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair advised the committee that the WMCA Board was monitoring the 
attendance of members at its boards and committees (including ARAC) due 
quoracy issues arising from members not attending. 
  
The Chair also provided feedback from meetings he had attended this month 
including the WMCA Board and the WMCA’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
  
  
  

49.   Minutes - 4 December 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 be agreed a true 
record subject to the addition of the following: 
  
Minute No. 38 Annual Accounts 2022/23 for the West Midlands Combined 
Authority 
  

50.   Matters Arising 
Minute No. 38 Annual Accounts 2022/23 for the West Midlands Combined 



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Authority 
  
Councillor Kaye reported that he would like clarity with regards to the role 
and responsibilities of the committee as referred to in the terms of reference 
especially with regards to assurance and approving the accounts. The 
 Executive Director of Finance and Business Hub undertook for the terms of 
reference to be considered at the next meeting.   
  
  
Minute No. 40 Internal Audit Update 
  
In relation to the Health and Safety Review audit appended to the report, 
Councillor Kaye reported that he was unable to attend the meeting but had 
submitted his comments expressing concern with regards confirmation of 
health and safety procedures with contractors or sub-contractors particularly 
with regards to construction as he felt this information should be covered in 
the report. 
  
The Internal Liaison Officer, Loraine Quibell, reported that the Health and 
Safety Manager would be presenting his annual report to the next meeting of 
this committee and she would ask him to provide details of the health 
arrangements with regards to contractors especially construction contractors, 
in the report. 
  
  
  
  

51.   Action List 
The Action List was noted. 
  

52.   Summary of WMCA's Budget 2024/25 
The Chair reported that he asked that the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub, to provide a summary of the draft WMCA Budget for 2024/25 
to provide a useful context to the work of this committee.  
  
The Executive Director of Finance and Business Hub, Linda Horne, provided 
an overview of the draft WMCA’s revenue and capital budgets, including the 
key underlying budget assumptions for 2024/25 and the medium-term 
financial position. A slide presentation had been circulated to the committee 
with the papers for the meeting. 
  
The Executive Director of Finance and Business Hub, Linda Hub also 
provided updates with regards to the Mayoral Precept position, budgetary 
implications of the integration of Police and Crime Commissioner Office and 
the timeline for the Single Settlement following questions from members. She 
advised that the final budget would be considered by the WMCA Board at its 
meeting on 9 February. 
  
The Chair noted that transport accounted for more than 80% of the capital 
spend and a further 40% of the revenue budget and that this should be borne 
in mind when the committee was looking at risk as it was a major area of 
spend. 



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
The Chair asked that the budget position be confirmed with the committee 
following its approval next month.  
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
  
  
  
  
   
  

53.   Update on Statutory Accounts 
The Head of Financial Management, Louise Cowen, provided an update the 
WMCA’s Statutory Accounts. 
  
It was noted that the two outstanding matters from the audit; the valuation of 
WMCA’s share of the WM Pension Fund asset and the response with 
regards to the sample of grants have now been completed.  
  
The Chair reported that he had received a final copy of the updated 
accounts. 
  
The Head of Financial Management reported that the WMCA hoped to 
publish the final version of the audited 2022/23 Annual Accounts within the 
next weeks after Grant Thornton have completed their work.  
  
Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton confirmed that he proposed to certify the 
audit closed. 
  
Resolved: That the update be noted 
  

54.   Strategic Risk Register Update 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that provided an update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
  
The Risk Manager, Peter Astrella, outlined the key messages contained in 
the risk update including issues and the latest position with regards to 
strategic risks. 
  
The Chair reported that he had circulated a copy of the State of the Region 
report to members yesterday (following consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee) as he felt the document would provide a useful context with 
regards to the committee’s oversight of risk management. 
  
Councillor Kaye considered the need to look at overall risks noting the risk 
regarding to the transport network from strike action by operators and with 
regards to tram purchases and the risk of tram cracking. 
  
The Strategic Risk Manager explained that only the strategic risks were 
reported to this committee, and he trusted that TfWM would have transport 
risks on their radar. He added that the Executive Board examine the strategic 
risks on a quarterly basis prior to this committee. 



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
The Chair noted that it was difficult to balance reporting various risks to this 
committee but acknowledged transport was a significant proportion of the 
WMCA’s Capital Budget (as referenced earlier in the meeting) and 
considered that the committee could perhaps have sight of the transport risk 
register in future.  
  
Councillor Kaye added that for the committee to fulfil its assurance role on 
risk, he would like to be satisfied all reasonable mitigation measures are in 
place and enquired whether the committee could look at mitigation. 
  
The Chair undertook to look at risk mitigation with the Risk Manager going 
forward. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    The key messages in the Strategic Risk Update be noted and  
2.    The revisions and planned revisions to the Strategic Risk Register be 

noted. 
  
  
  

55.   2024/25 Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that set out the draft Treasury Management Policy Statement 
and draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 for endorsement prior 
to approval by the WMCA Board in February. The report also sought 
agreement that the Authority’s Treasury Management Practices are 
adequately maintained.  
  
The Lead Treasury Accountant, Mark Finnegan outlined the report and 
referred to section 3.3 of the report which summarised the principal changes 
between the current (2023/24) strategy and those for financial year 2024/25. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    The draft 2024/25 Treasury Management Policy Statement (referred to 
in Section 2 of the report) be endorsed for onward approval by WMCA 
Board in February 2024; 

2.    The draft 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 1) 
including the 2024/25 Investment Strategy and criteria for specified 
and non-specified investments (Appendix 2) be endorsed for onward 
approval by WMCA Board in February 2024 and 

3.    The arrangements for ensuring Treasury Management Practices are 
adequately maintained (Section 4 of the report) be noted and agreed. 

  
[NB Councillor Brigid Jones (Birmingham) an interest in this item as 
Birmingham City Council were explicitly mentioned in the report] 
  

56.   Information Governance Annual Report 
The committee considered a report of the Data Protection Officer that set out 



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

how the WMCA is meeting its obligations under the UK General Data 
Protection Regulation, the Data Protection Act 2018 and other applicable 
laws relating to the processing, privacy and/or use of Personal Data and the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
  
The Data Protection Officer, Gurmit Sangha, outlined key highlights from the 
report that included an overview of the key enhancements made during 
2023. This included strengthening the information governance structure 
within the WMCA, a review of information governance policies, work on 
technical security and cyber essentials. The report also provided an update 
on emerging data privacy, cyber security and information governance issues. 
  
The Data Protection Officer also confirmed the training that is in place for 
WMCA staff regarding data protection and the communication messages 
undertaken regarding information security internet and emails. 
  
Resolved: That the key messages in the Annual Information Governance 
update be noted.  
  

57.   Internal Audit Update 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
that provided an update on the work completed by Internal Audit so far, this 
financial year. 
  
It was noted that four audits had been completed since the last meeting that 
were appended to the report; the Budgetary Control and General Ledger had 
both been awarded a substantial level of assurance and Payroll and 
Treasury Management had both been given a satisfactory level of 
assurance. 
  
In relation to the audit of two key financial systems audit that are currently in 
progress, accounts payable and accounts receivable, the Internal Liaison 
Officer, Loraine Quibell, reported that both audits should be ready to be 
shared with the committee for their next meeting. 
  
Resolved : That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
  

58.   Forward Plan 
The committee considered the forward plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings. 
  
Resolved : That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm. 


